




3-21

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Trailer Sprayer
Hydraulic Lift, Wing Fold & Wing Tilt (EFT Boom)

Parts List

1 07.08558 2 Cylinder, Hydraulic, 2" x 12" Nitrosteel w/Pins & Clips
65.10083 1 Seal Kit, Cylinder, 2"

2 07.09347 2 Cylinder, Hydraulic, 2" x 5" Nitrosteel w/Pins & Clips
65.10083 1 Seal Kit, Cylinder, 2"

3 07.08558 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic, 2" x 12" Nitrosteel w/Pins & Clips
65.10083 1 Seal Kit, Cylinder, 2"

4 32.03285 1 Accumulator, 10 Cu. In.
5 07.08751 3 Breather, 06 ORB
6 07.09156 1 Transport Stop, 500 BW
7 17.00779 1 Pin, Lock, 1/4" x 2-1/2"
8 907389 6 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Stainless Steel Nylock
9 07.09409 1 Bracket, EFT Valve Support

10 07.09408 3 Valve, EFT, 3-Way Hydraulic
11 907423 6 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 2" Stainless Steel
12 907234 6 Washer, Flat 1/4" Stainless Steel
13 907463 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 3/4" Stainless Steel
14 07.17911 3 Adapter, 06 ORB x 3/8" MJIC
15 907205 6 Restrictor, .031"
16 09.74143 1 Plug, 06 ORB Socket
17 907183 3 Tee, 06 ORB x JIC
18 07.17946 4 Elbow, 06 ORB x MJIC
19 32.01954 1 Orifice, 3/8" JIC, .040"
20 09.74158 3 Coupler, Quik Male, 08 ORB
21 907411 2 Lockwasher, 5/16" Stainless Steel
22 907379 2 Washer, Flat, 5/16" Stainless Steel
23 07.09433 1 Control Box, EFT/HT (Includes Items 36 - 41) And

Mounting Knobs, Mounting Straps And Bracket
07.20113 1 Mounting Bracket
07.20403 2 Mounting Knob
07.07365 2 Mounting Strap

24 07.09432 1 Hose, Hydraulic, 1/4" x 53"
25 32.01586 1 Hose, Hydraulic, 1/4" x 60"
26 07.09431 1 Hose, Hydraulic, 1/4" x 70"
27 07.09414 1 Hose, Hydraulic, 1/4" x 63"
28 07.09411 3 Hose, Hydraulic, 3/8" x 304"
29 07.09412 2 Hose, Hydraulic, 1/4" x 41"
30 07.09413 1 Hose, Hydraulic, 1/4" x 44"
31 907542 1 Clamp, Muffler, 3" Stainless Steel
32 07.08423 1 Hose, Hydraulic, 3/8" Lift Cylinder
33 07.09434 1 Harness, Sprayer Half, EFT/HT
34 09.73603 10 Pin, Clevis, 1" x 2-3/8" Znc HT (Included with Items 1, 2 & 3)
35 09.73502 20 Pin, Hair, 1" (Included with Items 1, 2 & 3)
36 07.20617 1 Switch, SPST (Included With Item 23)
37 07.09504 1 Lamp, Indicator (Included With Item 23)
38 07.07362 1 Switch, DPDT (Included With Item 23)
39 07.09505 2 Switch, DPDT (Included With Item 23)
40 07.06550 1 Fuse, Spade, 10 Amp (Included With Item 23)
41 07.20295 1 Fuse, Spade, 20 Amp (Included With Item 23)



3-22

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Hydraulic Tower Assembly (HC Boom)



3-23

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Trailer Sprayer

Hydraulic Tower Assembly (HC Boom) Parts List

1 07.08822 1 Adapter, Tower Mount Weldment
901619 10 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2" Gr 5
904253 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2" Gr 5
900498 12 Washer, Flat, 5/8" Std
906402 12 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock

2 07.03075 10 Inserts, Plastic, 1-3/8" x 6" UHMW
901798 20 Screw, Machine, 1/4-20 x 3/4"
900502 20 Lockwasher, 1/4" Med
900363 20 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

3 07.05028 2 Slide, Ultra, Weldment
4 07.03076 2 Inserts, Plastic, 1-3/8 x 8" UHMW

901798 4 Screw, Machine, 1/4-20 x 3/4"
900502 4 Lockwasher, 1/4" Med
900363 4 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

5 07.07735 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic, One Way, CS150 x 29
07.19123 1 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder
09.73501 2 Pin, Safety

6 07.03250 1 Mount, Cylinder, Mid Section Lift
7 07.17905 2 Pin, Headless, 1" x 3.75" Pl
8 901520 4 Pin, Cotter, 3/16" x 1-1/2"
9 07.05897 1 Tower, Ultra Slide, Wide

901619 6 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2" Gr 5
904253 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2" Gr 5
900498 8 Washer, Flat, 5/8" Std
906402 8 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock



3-24

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Center Section Assembly (HC Boom)



3-25

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Trailer Sprayer

Center Section Assembly (HC Boom) Parts List

1 07.06063 8 Clamp, 2", HD
907054 8 Bolt, Carriage, 1/2-13 x 3-1/2" Gr 5 Yellow Zinc
900506 8 Lockwasher, 1/2" Med
900369 8 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13

2 07.06062 8 Tine, HD
902367 8 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4"
900495 16 Washer, Flat, 3/8"
900504 8 Lockwasher, 3/8"
900366 8 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

3 07.00471 4 Bracket, S-Tine
904253 4 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2" Gr 5
900508 4 Lockwasher, 5/8"

4 07.05200 1 Tilt Arm, Left Side
5 07.05463 2 Bracket, Standard, Mid Section

900890 4 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
900503 4 Lockwasher, 5/16"
900365 4 Nut, Hex, 5/16-18

6 07.05263 1 Tube, Mid Clamp Mount
14.73140 2 U-Bolt, 1/4 x 1-1/4 x 2"
900502 4 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 4 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

7 903993 2 Fitting, Grease, 1/4-28, 90°
8 12.10026 4 Bushing, .875 x 1.00 x 1.5"
9 07.05199 1 Tilt Arm, Right Side

10 07.05487 4 Insert, Plastic, UHMW, Tilt Arm
900454 8 Screw, Flat Head, 1/4-20 x 1"
900502 8 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 8 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

11 07.05278 2 Pin, Tilt
906349 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-10 Nylock

12 07.05895 1 Mid Section
13 07.15768 2 Shock Absorber, HD Gas

903849 4 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 3" Gr 5
900498 8 Washer, Flat, 5/8"

14 07.05316 4 Link, Lower
903849 8 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 3" Gr 5
900508 8 Lockwasher, 5/8"
900371 8 Nut, Hex, 5/8-11

15 07.05893 1 Carrier
903306 4 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" Gr 5
900506 4 Lockwasher, 1/2" Med
900369 4 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13



3-26

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Boom Assembly Right Side (HC Boom)



3-27

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Trailer Sprayer

Boom Assembly Right Side (HC Boom) Parts List

1 07.05387 1 Link, Weldment
2 18.00098 2 Pin, Clevis, 5/8" x 2" Zinc

901292 2 Pin, Cotter, 5/32" x 1-1/4"
3 07.05275 1 Pin, Swing, Weldment

906349 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-10 Nylock
4 900538 6 Fitting, Grease, 1/4-28
5 07.05502 1 Rest, Outer Wing, Weldment

903698 4 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3-1/2"
900502 4 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 4 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

6 07.05505 1 Pad, Wing Rest
903690 2 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 1"
900494 2 Washer, Flat, 5/16"
900503 2 Lockwasher, 5/16"
900365 2 Nut, Hex, 5/16-18

7 07.05265 1 Tube, Inner Wing Clamp Mount
14.73140 3 U-Bolt, 1/4 x 1-1/4 x 2"
900502 6 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 6 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

8 07.05464 3 Bracket, Standard, Inner Wing
903698 3 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3-1/2"
900502 3 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 3 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

9 07.05385 1 Bracket, Guide
903698 4 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3-1/2"
900502 4 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 4 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

10 07.06089 1 Bumper, HD
11 07.05468 1 Retainer, Wing Bumper

906400 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock
12 07.05308 1 Tube, Outer Wing Clamp Mounting, 45'

14.73140 1 U-Bolt, 1/4 x 1-1/4 x 2"
900502 3 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 6 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

13 07.05465 6 Bracket, Standard, Outer Wing
907062 3 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3"
900502 3 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 3 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

14 07.01203 1 Shoe, Boom Skid
901633 1 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 2"
907057 1 Washer, Flat, 3/8" Fender
906400 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock

15 07.06323 1 Bracket, Hose Guide
901341 1 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2"
906401 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock

09.74204 1 U-Bolt, 5/16 x 2-1/2 x 3"
906483 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock



3-28

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Boom Assembly Right Side HC Boom) (continued)



3-29

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Trailer Sprayer
Boom Assembly Right Side (HC Boom) Parts List

(continued)

16 07.05947 1 Wing, Outer, Right Side, 45' Weldment
17 07.05293 1 Link, Pivot, Weldment

903832 1 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2"
900371 1 Nut, Hex, 5/8-11

09.72803 1 Capscrew, Button Socket Head, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2"
18 07.06060 2 Mount, Pivot Index Weldment

902675 2 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 3"
900497 2 Washer, Flat, 1/2"
901650 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 C-Lock
902408 1 Washer, Flat, 3/4"
906349 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-10 Nylock

19 07.05492 1 U-Bolt, 3/8 x 4 x 4" Squared
900504 2 Lockwasher, 3/8"
900366 4 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

20 07.05386 1 Plate, Guide
21 07.05191 1 Wing, Mid Right Side Weldment
22 07.05539 1 Plate, Rest, Back
23 07.06069 1 Pivot Lever Weldment, Right Side
24 07.05945 1 Spring
25 07.19034 2 Eyebolt, 1/2-13 x 9"

900369 1 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
26 07.05944 1 Plate, Pivot Weldment, Right Side

903849 1 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 3"
900498 1 Washer, Flat, 5/8"
900371 1 Nut, Hex, 5/8-11
903832 1 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2"
901885 1 Nut, Hex Jam, 5/8-11
904290 1 Nut, Hex Jam Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock

27 07.02975 1 Ball Joint, Spring Anchor
906402 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock

28 07.05390 1 Link End Weldment
29 07.06322 1 Strap, Hose Guide

904290 1 Nut, Hex Jam Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock
09.74204 1 U-Bolt, 5/16 x 2-1/2 x 3"
906483 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock



3-30

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Boom Assembly Left Side (HC Boom)



3-31

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Trailer Sprayer

Boom Assembly Left Side (HC Boom) Parts List

1 07.05387 1 Link, Weldment
2 18.00098 2 Pin, Clevis, 5/8" x 2" Zinc

901292 2 Pin, Cotter, 5/32" x 1-1/4"
3 07.05275 1 Pin, Swing, Weldment

906349 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-10 Nylock
4 900538 6 Fitting, Grease, 1/4-28
5 07.05502 1 Rest, Outer Wing, Weldment

903698 4 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3-1/2"
900502 4 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 4 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

6 07.05505 1 Pad, Wing Rest
903690 2 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 1"
900494 2 Washer, Flat, 5/16"
900503 2 Lockwasher, 5/16"
900365 2 Nut, Hex, 5/16-18

7 07.05265 1 Tube, Inner Wing Clamp Mount
14.73140 3 U-Bolt, 1/4 x 1-1/4 x 2"
900502 6 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 6 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

8 07.05464 3 Bracket, Standard, Inner Wing
903698 3 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3-1/2"
900502 3 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 3 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

9 07.05385 1 Bracket, Guide
903698 4 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3-1/2"
900502 4 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 4 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

10 07.06089 1 Bumper, HD
11 07.05468 1 Retainer, Wing Bumper

906400 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock
12 07.05308 1 Tube, Outer Wing Clamp Mounting, 45'

14.73140 1 U-Bolt, 1/4 x 1-1/4 x 2"
900502 3 Lockwasher, 1/4"
900363 6 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

13 07.05465 6 Bracket, Standard, Outer Wing
907062 3 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3"
900502 3 Lockwasher, 1/4
900363 3 Nut, Hex, 1/4-20

14 07.01203 1 Shoe, Boom Skid
901633 1 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 2"
907057 1 Washer, Flat, 3/8" Fender
906400 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock

15 07.06323 1 Bracket, Hose Guide
901341 1 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2"
906401 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 Nylock

09.74204 1 U-Bolt, 5/16 x 2-1/2 x 3"
906483 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock



3-32

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Boom Assembly Left Side (HC Boom) (continued)



3-33

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Trailer Sprayer
Boom Assembly Left Side (HC Boom) Parts List

(continued)

16 07.05948 1 Wing, Outer, Left Side, 45' Weldment
17 07.05293 1 Link, Pivot, Weldment

903832 1 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2"
900371 1 Nut, Hex, 5/8-11

09.72803 1 Capscrew, Button Socket Head, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2"
18 07.06060 2 Mount, Pivot Index Weldment

902675 2 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 3"
900497 2 Washer, Flat, 1/2"
901650 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 C-Lock
902408 1 Washer, Flat, 3/4
906349 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/4-10 Nylock

19 07.05386 1 Plate, Guide
20 07.05492 1 U-Bolt, 3/8 x 4 x 4" Squared

900504 2 Lockwasher, 3/8"
900366 4 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16

21 07.05539 1 Plate, Rest, Back
22 07.05192 1 Wing, Mid Left Side Weldment
23 07.06068 1 Pivot Lever Weldment, Left Side
24 07.05945 1 Spring
25 07.19034 2 Eyebolt, 1/2-13 x 9"

900369 1 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13
26 07.05943 1 Plate, Pivot Weldment, Left Side

903849 1 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 3"
900498 1 Washer, Flat, 5/8"
900371 1 Nut, Hex, 5/8-11
903832 1 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2-1/2"
901885 1 Nut, Hex Jam, 5/8-11
904290 1 Nut, Hex Jam Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock

27 07.02975 1 Ball Joint, Spring Anchor
906402 1 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock

28 07.05390 1 Link End Weldment
29 07.06322 1 Strap, Hose Guide

904290 1 Nut, Hex Jam Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock
09.74204 1 U-Bolt, 5/16 x 2-1/2 x 3"
906483 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock



3-34

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Electro - Hydraulic Fold (HC Boom)



3-35

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Trailer Sprayer

1 07.05107 1 Plate, Mounting, Valve Body
903306 2 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" Gr 5
900506 2 Lockwasher, 1/2"
900369 2 Nut, Hex, 1/2-13

2 07.07735 1 Cylinder, Hydraulic
07.19123 1 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder

3 07.17848 1 Elbow, 90° Male, 3/8 JIC - 3/8 NPT
4 07.05864 1 Hose, Hydraulic, 55"
5 07.19044 2 Male Pioneer, 1/2" CPLR Plug
6 07.17851 2 Male Connector, 3/8 JIC - 1/2 NPT
7 07.05865 2 Hose, Hydraulic, 276"
8 07.17969 2 Elbow, 45° 3/8 JIC
9 07.17849 2 Connector, JIC 3/8 - 1/2 STR O-Ring

10 07.05863 2 Hose, Hydraulic, 90"
11 07.17848 6 Elbow, 90° Male, 3/8 JIC - 3/8 NPT
12 07.17859 6 Restrictor, 3/8" NPT
13 65.10079 16 Pin, Hair, 1"
14 65.10076 8 Pin, Clevis, 1"
15 07.17868 4 Cylinder, Hydraulic, 2" x 12" Bolted

65.10083 1 Seal Kit, 2" x 12" Bolted Cylinder
16 07.05861 2 Hose, Hydraulic, 72"
17 07.05862 2 Hose, Hydraulic, 62"
18 07.17932 1 Integrated, Valve

907063 3 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 4-1/4"
900494 3 Washer, Flat, 5/16"
906483 3 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock

07.17980 1 Bypass Valve, Open Center
19 07.05111 2 Breather, 3/8" NPT
20 07.17911 7 Connector, #6 SAE
21 07.13310 1 Plug, 1/4" Pipe
22 07.19017 1 Box, Valve Body Cover
23 07.07704 1 Cover, Valve Body Box

07.06337 1 Strap, Rubber Tie Down
24 07.07115 1 Control Box Assembly with Tractor Half Of Wire Harness

Includes: Mounting Knobs And Mounting Straps
25 07.20113 1 Mounting Bracket
26 07.20403 2 Mounting Knob
27 07.07365 2 Mounting Strap
28 07.07360 1 Foam Marker Switch
29 07.07361 1 Fence Row Switch
30 07.07362 1 Rinse System Switch
31 07.07363 5 Boom Control Switch
32 07.07116 1 Wire Harness, Sprayer Half

Electro - Hydraulic Fold (HC Boom) Parts List



3-36

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Hydraulic Control Valve (HC Boom)



3-37

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 3

500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Trailer Sprayer

1 07.20681 7 Double Spool, Raising - Includes Nut & O-Ring Kit
07.08779 7 O-Ring Kit - Double Spool

2 — 10 Nut, Double Spool Valve - not serviced separately
3 07.20682 10 Coil - Double Spade
4 07.17911 7 Connector, 06 ORB x 06 JIC Male
5 07.17849 2 Connector, 08 ORB x 06 JIC Male
6 07.07450 1 Closed Center Plug

07.08779 1 O-Ring Kit - Closed Center Plug
7 07.08788 1 Spool, Open Center Valve - Includes Nut & O-Ring Kit

07.11705 1 O-Ring Kit, Open Center Valve
8 07.08144 1 Coil - Two Wire, Open Center Valve
9 — 1 Nut, Open Center Valve - not serviced separately

10 07.17980 1 Open Center Kit - Includes Spool, Coil & Nut
11 07.20680 3 Single Spool, Lowering - Includes Nut & O-Ring Kit

07.11705 3 O-Ring Kit - Single
12 07.06993 4 Check Valve, Includes O-Ring Kit

07.11705 4 O-Ring Kit
13 07.06994 2 Piston Assembly, Includes O-Ring Kit

07.07714 2 O-Ring Kit
14 07.17932 1 Valve Assembly, Includes Valve Body, # 1, 2, 3, 6, 11, 12 and 13

NOTE: The shuttle valves (#13) can only be removed from the right
side of the valve block. (The primary pressure and return fittings
pointing down.)

Hydraulic Control Valve (HC Boom) Parts List



This Page Intentionally Left Blank

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07 3-38

SECTION 3



500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/074-1

SECTION 4
TANKS & TANK MOUNTING



4-2 500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 4

Product Tank & Hold Down Straps



4-3500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 4Trailer Sprayer

Product Tank & Hold Down Straps Parts List

1 07.08338 1 Tank, 500 Gallon, Crop Care
07.16756 1 Ring, 16"
07.16755 1 Lid, 16"
07.15495 1 Cap, Breather, 4"
07.09364 1 Tank, Clean Water, 5 Gallon
21.22640 1 Lid, Clean Water Tank, 5"
07.09365 1 Valve, 5 Gallon Clean Water Tank

2 07.05756 6 Bracket, Belt
3 900495 6 Washer, Flat 3/8"
4 907058 6 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 3" Full Thread Gr 5
5 906400 6 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock
6 11.77800 25 Ft Webbing, 2" Black (Order Per Foot)



4-4 500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 4

Optional 50 Gallon Rinse Tank & Mounting



4-5500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

 Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 4Trailer Sprayer

Optional 50 Gallon Rinse Tank & Mounting Parts List

 1 07.15825 1 Tank, Rectangular, 50 Gallon, White (Includes Item 16)
 2 07.08760 2 Tank Mount Weldment, 50 Gallon Rinse
 3 07.05756 4 Bracket, Belt
 4 07.10305 1 Elbow, 90°, 3/4” MPT x 3/4” Hose Barb
 5 07.13030 1 Fitting, Bulkhead, 3/4” FPT
 6 07.17405 1 Fitting, Bulkhead, 1-1/2” FPT
 7 07.16542 1 Clamp, .56” - 1.25” Hose
 8 11.77800 10 Ft Webbing, 2” Black (Order Per Foot)
 9 07.10570 3 Ft Hose, EPDM, .75” (Order Per Foot)
 10 900495 4 Washer, Flat, 3/8”
 11 900498 8 Washer, Flat, 5/8”
 12 904253 4 Bolt, Hex, 5/8-11 x 2” Gr 5
 13 906402 4 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/8-11 Nylock
 14 907058 4 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 3” Full Thread Gr 5
 15 906400 4 Nut, Hex Lock, 3/8-16 Nylock
 16 21.22640 1 Lid, 5” (Included With Item 1)



This Page Intentionally Left Blank

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07 4-6

SECTION 4



500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/075-1

SECTION 5
PTO DRIVELINE & PUMPS



5-2 500 BW sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 5

PTO Shaft



5-3500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 5Trailer Sprayer

PTO Shaft Parts List

A 07.09415 1 Joint & Shaft Half Assembly w/Guard
B NSS 1 Joint & Shaft Half Assembly (Order Item A)
C 07.09416 1 Joint & Tube Half Assembly w/Guard
D NSS 1 Joint & Tube Half Assembly (Order Item C)
1 906195 1 Spring - Lok Repair Kit
2 07.09417 1 Spring - Lok Yoke Assembly
3 903071 4 6R Cross & Bearing Kit
4 07.09418 1 C.V. Center Housing
5 07.09419 1 Yoke & Shaft (1.00 - 15 Spline)
6 07.09420 1 Nylon Repair Kit (Not Shown)
7 329594B2 1 Safety Sign
8 07.09421 1 Outer Guard
9 07.09422 1 Inner Guard

10 331639B2 1 Safety Sign - Guard Is Off (Not Shown)
11 07.09423 1 Nylon Repair Kit (Not Shown)
12 07.09424 1 Yoke, Tube & Slip Sleeve
13 07.09425 1 C.V. Center Housing
14 07.09426 1 Yoke
15 900444 1 Set Screw, 3/8-16 x 3/8" Yellow Zinc
16 01.74170 1 Pin, Spirol, 5/16" x 2-1/2" HD

07.08429 1 PTO Shaft Assembly, Complete



5-4 500 BW sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 5

Product Pump & Fittings



5-5500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 5Trailer Sprayer

Product Pump & Fittings Parts List

1 07.20052 1 Pump, ACE, 540 RPM, Frame Mount
2 07.08429 1 Driveline, 540 RPM
3 07.06696 1 Fitting, 2" Flange x 1-1/2" MPT
4 07.10294 1 Elbow, 90°, 1-1/4" MPT x 1-1/4" Hose Barb
5 900546 1 Key, Square, 1/4" x 1"
6 900444 1 Set Screw, 3/8-16 x 3/8" Yellow Zinc
7 01.74170 1 Pin, Spirol, 5/16" x 2-1/2" HD
8 901612 2 Bolt, Hex, 7/16-14 x 1-1/2" Gr 5
9 900496 2 Washer, Flat, 7/16"

10 900505 2 Washer, Lock, 7/16"
11 900367 2 Nut, Hex, 7/16-14



5-6 500 BW sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 5

ACE 150 Series Belt Driven Pump

21

48

49



5-7500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 5Trailer Sprayer

ACE 150 Series Belt Driven Pump Parts List

1 07.12520 1 O-Ring, Volute Seal
2 07.12748 1 Torsion Spring, 150
3 07.12547 1 5/8" Driven Shaft

07.12724 1 5/8" Driven Shaft - Stainless (Optional)
4 07.12457 1 Seal, Viton

07.12521 1 Seal, Silicon Carbide
07.12456 1 Seal, Buna N
07.12628 1 Shaft O-Ring (Included With Seal)

5 07.12459 1 6 Spline Drive Shaft
6 07.12460 1 6 Spline Drive Shaft - Quick Coupler
7 07.15048 1 20 Spline, 1-3/4" Drive Shaft With Collar
8 07.12461 1 21 Spline, 1-3/8" Drive Shaft With Collar
9 07.11591 1 1" Tumble Rod Drive Shaft

10 07.40235 1 Locking Collar, 1-3/8" Shaft
11 07.40236 1 Locking Collar, 1-3/4" Shaft
12 07.20437 1 Set Screw
13 07.12522 1 Volute, 1-1/2 x 1-1/4
14 07.12463 1 Idler Arm
15 07.12725 1 Mounting Frame
16 07.12550 1 Bearing Housing, PTO Drive - 3 Qt. Sprayer

07.15690 1 Bearing Housing, Tumble Rod Drive Shaft (Pull Type Sprayer
Includes Flat Casting On Top For Mounting To Sprayer)

17 07.12525 1 Impeller - Cast Iron
18 07.12728 1 Name Plate
19 07.12532 1 Belt
20 07.12548 1 Driven Pulley
21 07.12549 1 Drive Pulley
22 07.12746 2 Bearing
23 07.12483 2 Snap Ring
24 07.16314 1 Spacer
25 07.12484 2 Snap Ring
26 07.12485 2 Snap Ring
27 07.12486 1 Snap Ring
28 07.12487 1 Snap Ring
29 07.12488 2 Bearing, Pump Shaft
30 07.12747 1 Bearing Spacer
31 07.12630 4 3/8" x 3/4" Bolt

07.12732 4 3/8" x 3/4" Bolt - Stainless (Optional)
32 07.12490 3 Set Screw
33 07.12631 3 Jam Nut
34 07.12491 2 3/8" x 1-3/4" Bolt
35 07.12633 2 3/8" Flat Washer
36 07.10228 2 3/8" Lockwasher
37 07.12493 4 3/8" Hex Nut
38 07.12494 1 Spacer
39 07.12495 1 Idler Bolt
40 07.12470 1 Snap Ring
41 07.12498 1 Key
42 07.12499 1 Key

07.12500 1 Cold Shut



5-8 500 BW sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 5

ACE 150 Series Belt Driven Pump (continued)

21

48

49



5-9500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 5Trailer Sprayer

ACE 150 Series Belt Driven Pump Parts List (continued)

44 07.12635 3 1/8" Pipe Plug
07.12733 3 1/8" Pipe Plug - Stainless (Optional)

45 07.12501 1 Slinger
46 07.12502 1 Idler Roller With Bearing
47 07.12504 2 Allen Head Bolt

07.12505 1 Grease Zerk
48 07.12734 1 5/16" x 3-1/4" Bolt
49 09.70711 1 5/16" Lock Nut
50 07.12506 2 Allen Head Bolt
52 07.12517 1 Quick Coupler Sleeve
53 07.12518 1 Spring
54 07.12519 3 Ball
55 07.12530 1 Nut, Stainless
56 07.12471 1 Washer, Stainless
57 07.12534 1 Key

07.12735 1 Pump Assembly, Less Pulley And Idler Assembly
07.12722 1 Belt Guard, Left (Facing Tractor)
07.12723 1 Belt Guard, Right (Facing Tractor)



5-10 500 BW sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 5

Pump Option - Ace Hydraulic Drive



5-11500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 5Trailer Sprayer

Pump Option - Ace Hydraulic Drive Parts List

1 07.20035 1 Pump, ACE, 150 Hydraulic Drive Pump - 206 w/Valox
2 07.17856 2 Connector, Male, 1/2" JIC - 3/8" NPTF
3 07.06696 1 Fitting, 2" Flange x 1-1/2" MPT
4 07.10294 1 Elbow, 90° 1-1/4" MPT x 1-1/4" Hose Barb
5 07.06991 1 Limiter, Flow LS206
6 07.06695 2 Hose, Hydraulic, 1/2" x 72" JIC F SW
7 07.17862 2 Adapter, 1/2" M JIC to 1/2" MPT
8 07.19044 2 Coupler, Quick Male, 1/2" NPT
9 900495 4 Washer, Flat, 3/8"

10 903848 2 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2"
11 900366 2 Nut, Hex, 3/8-16
12 900504 2 Washer, Lock, 3/8"
13 322848B1 1 Clip, Hydraulic Line
14 901610 1 Bolt, Hex, 3/8-16 x 2-3/4"



5-12 500 BW sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 5

ACE FMC 150 - Hydraulic 206 Pump Option



5-13500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 5Trailer Sprayer

ACE FMC 150 - Hydraulic 206 Pump Option Parts List

1 07.12635   4    Pipe Plug
2 07.12522   1    Volute, 1-1/2" x 1-1/4"
3 07.12530   1    Nut, 3/8" NF, Stainless Steel
4 07.12471   1    Washer, Lock, Stainless Steel
5 07.06974   1    Impeller, Valox, Keyed
5 07.12525   1    Impeller, Cast Iron, Keyed
6 07.12457   1    Seal, Mechanical, Viton
6 07.12521   1    Seal, Mechanical, Silicon Carbide

6A 07.12628   1    O-Ring, Shaft Seal
7 07.12520   1    O-Ring, Housing
8 07.12523   1    Mounting Frame, 200 Series
9 902364   4    HHD Bolt, 3/8" x 3/4"
10 07.12501   1    Slinger, Rubber
11 07.12484   2    Internal Snap Ring
12 07.12488   2    Ball Bearing, Sealed
13 07.12483   2    External Snap Ring
14 07.16314   1    Spacer, Bearing
15 07.12533   1    Key, Impeller
16 07.12454   1    Shaft, 5/8", Stainless
17 07.07025   1    Spacer – Seal Support
18 07.12510   1    Coupling
19 07.12526   1    Hydraulic Motor, 206, 7 GPM
20 07.12637   4    HHD Bolt, 5/16" x 3-3/4"

07.12536 Pump Assembly Less Hydraulic Motor
07.12535 Pump Repair Kit
07.12507 Hydraulic Motor Repair Kit



This Page Intentionally Left Blank

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07 5-14

SECTION 5



500 BW sprayer 07.09225B Issue Date: 12/076-1

SECTION 6
TRANSPORT LIGHTS & WIRING



6-2 500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 6

Transport Lights & Wiring

HC Boom Only



6-3500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 6Trailer Sprayer

Transport Lights & Wiring Parts List

1 07.08938 1 Harness, Lights, 7 Ft. Wishbone (EF &EFT Boom Only)
07.06455 1 Wiring Harness (HC Boom Only)

2 16.10742 1 Light, Dual Lamp, Amber/Red - Left Hand (EF & EFT Boom Only)
3 16.10743 1 Light, Dual Lamp, Amber/Red - Right Hand (EF & EFT Boom Only)
4 907171 8 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Gr 5 (EF & EFT Boom Only)
5 900493 10 Washer, Flat, 1/4" SAE (EF & EFT Boom Only)

900493 2 Washer, Flat, 1/4" SAE (HC Boom Only)
6 904092 10 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Nylock (EF & EFT Boom Only)

904092 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/4-20 Nylock (HC Boom Only)
7 17.00650 2 Clamp, Single, .625" ID (EF & EFT Boom Only)
8 902859 2 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 1" Gr 5 (EF & EFT Boom Only)
9 900494 4 Washer, Flat, 5/16" (EF & EFT Boom Only)

10 906483 2 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock (EF & EFT Boom Only)
11 16.20165 1 Holder, Plug Storage
12 904863 2 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 3/4" Gr 5
13 16.20191 2 Light, Amber, M421-A (HC Boom Only)
14 16.20192 2 Light, Red, M421-R (HC Boom Only)
15 16.20193 4 Grommet, Light, B421-1B (HC Boom Only)
16 907311 2 Lens, Red (EF & EFT Boom Only)
17 907312 4 Lens, Amber (EF & EFT Boom Only)
18 21.20917 4 Bulb, #1157
19 16.10818 1 Plug, Light Cord (Included With Item 1)



This Page Intentionally Left Blank

500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07 6-4

SECTION 6



500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B Issue Date: 12/077-1

SECTION 7
PLUMBING, BOOM & TANKS



7-2 500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 7

Boom Plumbing - Rubber Hose (EF & EFT Boom)

45 Foot Boom with 20” Nozzle Spacing Shown. 
Other Boom Confi gurations Similiar.



7-3500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 

 Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 7Trailer Sprayer
Boom Plumbing - Rubber Hose (EF & EFT Boom) 

Parts List

 1 07.08918 15 Nozzle Assy, Single, 3/4” Double Hose Barb (45’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.08918 23 Nozzle Assy, Single, 3/4” Double Hose Barb (45’ - 15” Spacing)
  07.08918 15 Nozzle Assy, Single, 3/4” Double Hose Barb (48’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.08918 17 Nozzle Assy, Single, 3/4” Double Hose Barb (51’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.08915 15 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Double Hose Barb (45’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.08915 23 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Double Hose Barb (45’ - 15” Spacing)
  07.08915 15 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Double Hose Barb (48’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.08915 17 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Double Hose Barb (51’ - 20” Spacing)
 2 07.08917 12 Nozzle Assy, Single, 3/4” Single Hose Barb (45’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.08917 14 Nozzle Assy, Single, 3/4” Single Hose Barb (45’ - 15” Spacing)
  07.08917 14 Nozzle Assy, Single, 3/4” Single Hose Barb (48’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.08917 14 Nozzle Assy, Single, 3/4” Single Hose Barb (51’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.08913 6 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Single Hose Barb L.H. (45’ - 20” Spac-
ing)
  07.08913 7 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Single Hose Barb L.H. (45’ - 15” Spac-
ing)
  07.08913 7 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Single Hose Barb L.H. (48’ - 20” Spac-
ing)
  07.08913 7 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Single Hose Barb L.H. (51’ - 20” Spac-
ing)
 3 21.00278 14 Clamp, 1-1/4” Vinyl (45’ - 20” Spacing)
  21.00278 16 Clamp, 1-1/4” Vinyl (45’ - 15” Spacing)
  21.00278 18 Clamp, 1-1/4” Vinyl (48’ - 20” Spacing)
  21.00278 20 Clamp, 1-1/4” Vinyl (51’ - 20” Spacing)
 4 07.10610 9 Tee, Hose Barb, 3/4” Polypro
 5 07.10570 90 Ft Hose, EPDM, 3/4” BLK (Order Per Foot) (45’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.10570 92 Ft Hose, EPDM, 3/4” BLK (Order Per Foot) (45’ - 15” Spacing)
  07.10570 94 Ft Hose, EPDM, 3/4” BLK (Order Per Foot) (48’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.10570 99 Ft Hose, EPDM, 3/4” BLK (Order Per Foot) (51’ - 20” Spacing)
 6 07.16542 69 Clamp, .56” - 1.25” Hose (45’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.16542 91 Clamp, .56” - 1.25” Hose (45’ - 15” Spacing)
  07.16542 71 Clamp, .56” - 1.25” Hose (48’ - 20” Spacing)
  07.16542 75 Clamp, .56” - 1.25” Hose (51’ - 20” Spacing)
 7 907379 31 Washer, Flat, 5/16” Stainless Steel (45’ - 20” Spacing)
  907379 41 Washer, Flat, 5/16” Stainless Steel (45’ - 15” Spacing)
  907379 33 Washer, Flat, 5/16” Stainless Steel (48’ - 20” Spacing)
  907379 35 Washer, Flat, 5/16” Stainless Steel (51’ - 20” Spacing)
 8 907390 31 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel (45’ - 20” Spacing)
  907390 41 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel (45’ - 15” Spacing)
  907390 33 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel (48’ - 20” Spacing)
  907390 35 Nut, Hex Lock, 5/16-18 Nylock Stainless Steel (51’ - 20” Spacing)
 9 907463 4 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 3/4” Stainless Steel



7-4 500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 7

Boom Plumbing - Rubber Hose (EF & EFT Boom) 
(continued)

45 Foot Boom with 20” Nozzle Spacing Shown. 
Other Boom Confi gurations Similiar.



7-5500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 

 Item Part No. Quantity Description

SECTION 7Trailer Sprayer
Boom Plumbing - Rubber Hose (EF & EFT Boom) 

Parts List (continued)

 11 07.08914 6 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Single Hose Barb R.H. (45’ - 20” Spac-
ing)
  07.08914 7 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Single Hose Barb R.H. (45’ - 15” Spac-
ing)
  07.08914 7 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Single Hose Barb R.H. (48’ - 20” Spac-
ing)
  07.08914 7 Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Single Hose Barb R.H. (51’ - 20” Spac-
ing)

        Nozzle Assemblies
  07.08918 AR Nozzle Assy, Single, 3/4” Double Hose Barb
  07.10629 AR  Strainer, Nozzle, 50 Mesh Red
  07.13051 AR  Cap, Red, CP25611-3-NY
  07.15790 AR  Gasket, Cap, EPDM, CP19438-EPR

  07.08917 AR Nozzle Assy, Single,3/4” Single Hose Barb
  07.10629 AR  Strainer, Nozzle, 50 Mesh Red
  07.13051 AR  Cap, Red, CP25611-3-NY
  07.15790 AR  Gasket, Cap, EPDM, CP19438-EPR

  07.08915 AR Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Double Hose Barb
  07.10629 AR  Strainer, Nozzle, 50 Mesh Red
  07.13051 AR  Cap, Red, CP25611-3-NY
  07.17833 AR  Cap, White, CP25611-2-NY
  07.17838 AR  Cap, Blue, CP25611-4-NY
  07.15790 AR  Gasket, Cap, EPDM, CP19438-EPR

  07.08913 AR Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Single Hose Barb L.H.
  07.10629 AR  Strainer, Nozzle, 50 Mesh Red
  07.13051 AR  Cap, Red, CP25611-3-NY
  07.17833 AR  Cap, White, CP25611-2-NY
  07.17838 AR  Cap, Blue, CP25611-4-NY
  07.15790 AR  Gasket, Cap, EPDM, CP19438-EPR

  07.08914 AR Nozzle Assy, Triplet, 3/4” Single Hose Barb R.H.
  07.10629 AR  Strainer, Nozzle, 50 Mesh Red
  07.13051 AR  Cap, Red, CP25611-3-NY
  07.17833 AR  Cap, White, CP25611-2-NY



7-6 500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

SECTION 7

Boom Plumbing - 45’ EF Boom, 15” & 20” Nozzle 
Spacing (Stainless Steel Pipes)



500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/079-1

SECTION 9
NUMERICAL INDEX



9-2 500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page

SECTION 9

Part Number Index

01.74170...................... 5-3, 5-5
07.00133..............................2-7
07.00471............................3-25
07.01203.................. 3-27, 3-31
07.02795..............................2-3
07.02975.................. 3-29, 3-33
07.03075............................3-23
07.03076............................3-23
07.03250............................3-23
07.05028............................3-23
07.05107............................3-35
07.05111............................3-35
07.05114............................8-29
07.05191............................3-29
07.05192............................3-33
07.05199............................3-25
07.05200............................3-25
07.05263............................3-25
07.05265.................. 3-27, 3-31
07.05275.................. 3-27, 3-31
07.05278............................3-25
07.05293.................. 3-29, 3-33
07.05308.................. 3-27, 3-31
07.05316............................3-25
07.05385.................. 3-27, 3-31
07.05386.................. 3-29, 3-33
07.05387.................. 3-27, 3-31
07.05390.................. 3-29, 3-33
07.05463............................3-25
07.05464.................. 3-27, 3-31
07.05465.................. 3-27, 3-31
07.05468........... 3-9, 3-11, 3-13
........................ 3-15, 3-27, 3-31
07.05482............................8-33
07.05487............. 3-7, 3-9, 3-11
...............3-13, 3-15, 3-17, 3-25
07.05492.................. 3-29, 3-33
07.05502.................. 3-27, 3-31
07.05505.................. 3-27, 3-31
07.05527..............................1-3
07.05531.................. 8-23, 8-25
................................. 8-27, 8-39
07.05539.................. 3-29, 3-33
07.05756...................... 4-3, 4-5
07.05861............................3-35
07.05862............................3-35
07.05863............................3-35
07.05864............................3-35
07.05865............................3-35

07.05882..................... 7-17, 8-7
07.05893.............................3-25
07.05895.............................3-25
07.05897.............................3-23
07.05932................... 8-25, 8-27
07.05943.............................3-33
07.05944.............................3-29
07.05945.............................3-29
07.05945.............................3-33
07.05947.............................3-29
07.05948.............................3-33
07.06060................... 3-29, 3-33
07.06062.............................3-25
07.06063.............................3-25
07.06068.............................3-33
07.06069.............................3-29
07.06089................... 3-27, 3-31
07.06322................... 3-29, 3-33
07.06323................... 3-27, 3-31
07.06334................... 8-25, 8-27
07.06337.............................3-35
07.06340.......... 8-25, 8-27, 8-35
07.06362...............................1-3
07.06406...............................2-5
07.06450...............................7-9
07.06451...............................7-9
07.06455...............................6-3
07.06550.............................3-21
07.06562.............................8-35
07.06566................... 8-25, 8-27
07.06570.............................8-35
07.06579.............................8-15
07.06681.............................8-15
07.06695.............................5-11
07.06696....... 5-5, 5-11, 8-7, 8-9
.................................. 8-15, 8-37
07.06697................... 8-15, 8-39
.................................. 8-41, 8-43
07.06698.............................8-15
07.06699.............................8-15
07.06700.......... 8-13, 8-15, 8-37
07.06701............ 7-15, 7-17, 8-7
................ 8-13, 8-15, 8-17, 8-27
................ 8-37, 8-39, 8-41, 8-43
......................... 8-45, 8-47, 8-49
07.06702............ 7-15, 7-17, 8-7
................ 8-13, 8-15, 8-17, 8-27
................ 8-37, 8-39, 8-41, 8-43
......................... 8-45, 8-47, 8-49

07.06703..............8-3, 8-43, 8-51
07.06708.............................. 8-49
07.06872.............................. 8-15
07.06885.............................. 8-35
07.06886.............................. 8-35
07.06887..................... 8-25, 8-27
07.06888..................... 8-25, 8-27
07.06974.............................. 5-13
07.06977..............7-17, 8-7, 8-13
........ 8-15, 8-37, 8-39, 8-41, 8-43
07.06978............8-13, 8-41, 8-43
07.06979.............................. 8-31
07.06991.............................. 5-11
07.06993.............................. 3-37
07.06994.............................. 3-37
07.07004.............................. 7-17
07.07025.............................. 5-13
07.07034.............................. 8-19
07.07037.............................. 7-11
07.07038.............................. 7-11
07.07039.............................. 7-11
07.07074..............7-15, 7-17, 8-7
07.07075.............................. 7-17
07.07075..................... 8-13, 8-17
...........................8-33, 8-45, 8-49
07.07076..................... 7-15, 7-17
07.07077..................... 8-37, 8-43
07.07078.............................. 8-37
07.07082.............................. 8-35
07.07083.............................. 8-35
07.07110....................... 8-3, 8-43
07.07114.............................. 8-17
07.07115.............................. 3-35
07.07116.............................. 3-35
07.07200......................... 8-7, 8-9
07.07320.............................. 8-29
07.07360.............................. 3-35
07.07361.............................. 3-35
07.07362.............................. 3-21
07.07362.............................. 3-35
07.07363.............................. 3-35
07.07365.............................. 3-21
07.07365.............................. 3-35
07.07400.............................. 8-49
07.07450.............................. 3-37
07.07495.............................. 8-39
07.07704.............................. 3-35
07.07714.............................. 3-37
07.07721.............................. 8-49



9-3500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page

SECTION 9Trailer Sprayer

Part Number Index (continued)

07.07735....................3-23, 3-35
07.07754.............................8-27
07.07814......................7-9, 7-11
07.07827.............................8-51
07.07912............ 7-15, 7-17, 8-7
07.07914............ 7-15, 7-17, 8-7
07.07921...............................8-9
07.07925.............................8-49
07.07930......................8-3, 8-43
07.07992.............................8-45
07.08031.............................8-53
07.08029.............................8-53
07.08030.............................8-53
07.08144.............................3-37
07.08289....... 7-3, 7-7, 7-9, 7-13
07.08289.......... 8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.08336...............................2-7
07.08337...............................2-7
07.08338...............................4-3
07.08341...............................2-7
07.08342...............................2-7
07.08378...............................2-3
07.08391...............................3-3
07.08397...............................2-7
07.08400...............................2-9
07.08423....................3-19, 3-21
07.08429........................5-3, 5-5
07.08458...............................2-9
07.08463...............................3-3
07.08465...............................3-5
07.08501......................3-9, 3-11
......................... 3-13, 3-15, 3-17
07.08506.............................3-17
07.08558....... 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-21
07.08582.............................8-21
07.08584.............................8-21
07.08585.............................8-21
07.08675.............................8-55
07.08679.............................8-45
07.08717........................3-5, 3-7
07.08751.............. 3-3, 3-7, 3-21
07.08755...............................2-5
07.08760...............................4-5
07.08779.............................3-37
07.08788.............................3-37
07.08822.............................3-23
07.08839.............................8-19
07.08840.............................8-19
07.08843...............................3-5

07.08843...............................3-7
07.08844........................3-5, 3-7
07.08848...............................2-5
07.08855.............................8-49
07.08913........................7-3, 7-5
07.08914...............................7-5
07.08915........................7-3, 7-5
07.08917........................7-3, 7-5
07.08918........................7-3, 7-5
07.08920.............................3-17
07.08933.............................8-37
07.08936.............................8-21
07.08938...............................6-3
07.09003.............................8-45
07.09004.............................8-45
07.09005.............................8-45
07.09010.............................3-11
07.09011...............................3-9
07.09027....................3-11, 3-15
07.09028......................3-9, 3-13
07.09050...............................7-9
07.09076.............................8-45
07.09077......................3-9, 3-11
......................... 3-13, 3-15, 3-17
07.09078.............................8-45
07.09085.............................8-49
07.09090.............................8-49
07.09098........................3-5, 3-7
07.09099.............................3-19
07.09100.............................3-19
07.09101.............................3-19
07.09102.............................3-19
07.09106...............................2-3
07.09109...............................2-3
07.09110........................3-5, 3-7
07.09111...............................2-5
07.09112.............................3-11
07.09113...............................3-9
07.09114.............................3-11
07.09115...............................3-9
07.09126......................8-3, 8-43
07.09127... 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-15
07.09133......................3-9, 3-11
......................... 3-13, 3-15, 3-17
07.09134......................3-9, 3-11
......................... 3-13, 3-15, 3-17
07.09152... 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-15
07.09154........................3-5, 3-7
07.09156......................3-3, 3-21

07.09196.....................8-45, 8-49
07.09236..............................3-11
07.09237................................3-9
07.09262..............................8-55
07.09263..............................8-55
07.09291..............................8-21
07.09306................................1-3
07.09307................................1-3
07.09312................................3-7
07.09325................................3-7
07.09335................................3-7
07.09339..............................3-15
07.09340..............................3-13
07.09347.......................3-7, 3-21
07.09364................................4-3
07.09365................................4-3
07.09406..............................8-19
07.09408..............................3-21
07.09409..............................3-21
07.09411..............................3-21
07.09412..............................3-21
07.09413..............................3-21
07.09414..............................3-21
07.09415................................5-3
07.09416................................5-3
07.09417................................5-3
07.09418................................5-3
07.09419................................5-3
07.09420................................5-3
07.09421................................5-3
07.09422................................5-3
07.09423................................5-3
07.09424................................5-3
07.09425................................5-3
07.09426................................5-3
07.09431..............................3-21
07.09432..............................3-21
07.09433..............................3-21
07.09434..............................3-21
07.09484..............................8-21
07.09485..............................8-21
07.09486..............................8-21
07.09487..............................8-21
07.09488..............................8-21
07.09489..............................8-21
07.09490..............................8-21
07.09491..............................8-21
07.09494..............................8-19
07.09499..............................8-29



9-4 500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page

SECTION 9

Part Number Index (continued)

07.09504............................3-21
07.09505............................3-21
07.09506............................8-21
07.09532............................8-21
07.09573..............................1-3
07.09643............................8-19
07.10209............................8-49
07.10228..............................5-7
07.10257...................8-29, 8-33
07.10260............................8-23
07.10279..........8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.10291.....................7-7, 7-11
07.10294............5-5, 5-11, 8-29
07.10295............................8-33
07.10297...................8-25, 8-33
07.10301............................8-39
07.10302............................8-33
07.10305............4-5, 7-17, 7-19
...........................8-5, 8-11, 8-13
07.10307..........7-17, 7-19, 8-17
07.10310..........8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.10316............................8-35
07.10317............................8-15
07.10318............................8-29
07.10322...................7-17, 7-19
.........................8-11, 8-17, 8-25
07.10327.....................7-9, 7-11
07.10328.......................7-7, 7-9
07.10329............................8-15
07.10330............................8-19
07.10337............................8-23
07.10341...................8-33, 8-49
07.10344............................8-29
07.10348...................7-17, 8-11
..................................8-13, 8-23
07.10353..........7-17, 7-19, 8-49
07.10363............................8-29
07.10376............................8-15
07.10378............................8-21
07.10381...................7-17, 7-19
07.10386..............................7-9
07.10388............................8-29
07.10391..........7-17, 7-19, 8-23
07.10409............................8-53
07.10480............................7-17
07.10481............................7-17
07.10482............................7-17
07.10555............................8-19
07.10557............................8-39

07.10558............................. 8-19
07.10559............................. 8-13
07.10561.............7-17, 8-7, 8-15
07.10565....................8-29, 8-33
07.10570......... 4-5, 7-3, 7-7, 7-9
................ 7-11, 7-17, 8-11, 8-13
07.10572....................8-17, 8-23
................ 8-25, 8-27, 8-33, 8-49
07.10610.................7-3, 7-7, 7-9
07.10629....... 7-5, 7-7, 7-9, 7-11
..........................8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.10670............................. 8-31
07.10680............................. 8-31
07.10693............................. 8-31
07.10694............................. 7-17
07.10695............................. 8-31
07.11005............................. 8-49
07.11107............................. 8-33
07.11259...........8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.11287............................... 8-9
07.11316............................. 8-25
07.11346............................. 8-33
07.11584.............7-15, 7-17, 8-3
.................. 8-7, 8-35, 8-37, 8-43
07.11591............................... 5-7
07.11690............................. 8-13
07.11695...........8-17, 8-23, 8-25
................ 8-27, 8-29, 8-33, 8-49
07.11698....................8-19, 8-39
07.11699.............7-17, 8-7, 8-15
..........................8-19, 8-37, 8-41
..........................8-43, 8-45, 8-49
07.11705............................. 3-37
07.12311....................8-15, 8-39
...................................8-41, 8-43
07.12312... 7-15, 7-17, 8-7, 8-35
07.12316............................. 8-11
07.12320............................. 8-11
07.12347............................. 8-51
07.12352............................. 8-51
07.12353............................. 8-51
07.12454............................. 5-13
07.12456............................... 5-7
07.12457......................5-7, 5-13
07.12459............................... 5-7
07.12460............................... 5-7
07.12461............................... 5-7
07.12463............................... 5-7
07.12470............................... 5-7
07.12471......................5-9, 5-13

07.12483...................... 5-7, 5-13
07.12484...................... 5-7, 5-13
07.12485............................... 5-7
07.12486............................... 5-7
07.12487............................... 5-7
07.12488...................... 5-7, 5-13
07.12490............................... 5-7
07.12491............................... 5-7
07.12493............................... 5-7
07.12494............................... 5-7
07.12495............................... 5-7
07.12498............................... 5-7
07.12499............................... 5-7
07.12500............................... 5-7
07.12501............................. 5-13
07.12501............................... 5-9
07.12502............................... 5-9
07.12504............................... 5-9
07.12505............................... 5-9
07.12506............................... 5-9
07.12507............................. 5-13
07.12510............................. 5-13
07.12517............................... 5-9
07.12518............................... 5-9
07.12519............................... 5-9
07.12520...................... 5-7, 5-13
07.12521...................... 5-7, 5-13
07.12522...................... 5-7, 5-13
07.12523............................. 5-13
07.12525...................... 5-7, 5-13
07.12526............................. 5-13
07.12530...................... 5-9, 5-13
07.12532............................... 5-7
07.12533............................. 5-13
07.12534............................... 5-9
07.12535............................. 5-13
07.12536............................. 5-13
07.12547............................... 5-7
07.12548............................... 5-7
07.12549............................... 5-7
07.12550............................... 5-7
07.12628...................... 5-7, 5-13
07.12630............................... 5-7
07.12631............................... 5-7
07.12633............................... 5-7
07.12635...................... 5-9, 5-13
07.12637............................. 5-13
07.12722............................... 5-9
07.12723............................... 5-9
07.12724............................... 5-7



9-5500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page

SECTION 9Trailer Sprayer

Part Number Index (continued)

07.12725.................................5-7
07.12728.................................5-7
07.12732.................................5-7
07.12733.................................5-9
07.12734.................................5-9
07.12735.................................5-9
07.12746.................................5-7
07.12747.................................5-7
07.12748.................................5-7
07.13030........................4-5, 7-17
............................. 7-19, 8-5, 8-39
07.13032......................8-11, 8-23
07.13051......... 7-5, 7-7, 7-9, 7-11
07.13053.................................7-9
07.13070...............................7-11
07.13145....... 3-5, 3-7, 8-29, 8-49
07.13245......................7-15, 7-17
...................... 8-3, 8-7, 8-37, 8-43
07.13310...............................3-35
07.13370...............................8-39
07.13402.................................8-5
07.13434.................................8-9
07.13439.................................8-9
07.13450.................................8-9
07.13451.................................8-9
07.13452.................................8-9
07.13491...............................8-17
07.13536......................7-17, 7-19
07.15044...............................8-29
07.15046...............................8-29
07.15048.................................5-7
07.15495.................................4-3
07.15580............ 8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.15582...............................8-33
07.15672...............................8-21
07.15684......................7-17, 7-19
07.15690.................................5-7
07.15733......................8-15, 8-37
.....................................8-41, 8-43
07.15768...............................3-25
07.15790......... 7-5, 7-7, 7-9, 7-11
........................... 8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.15825.................................4-5
07.15985......................7-15, 7-17
...................... 8-3, 8-7, 8-37, 8-43
07.16314........................5-7, 5-13
07.16421...............................8-45
07.16542........... 4-5, 7-3, 7-7, 7-9
.................... 7-11, 7-17, 8-5, 8-11

.........................8-13, 8-23, 8-47
07.16723..........8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.16724............................8-53
07.16755..............................4-3
07.16756..............................4-3
07.16881............................8-45
07.17050..........8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.17210............................8-33
07.17275............................8-17
07.17334............................8-15
07.17336............................8-15
07.17339.....................7-19, 8-5
07.17405.....................4-5, 8-15
07.17413............................8-37
07.17434............................8-33
07.17475............................8-31
07.17541............................8-33
07.17570............................8-45
07.17602............................8-45
07.17604............................8-45
07.17611............................8-45
07.17643..............................2-7
07.17830..............................7-9
07.17831..............................7-9
07.17833..............7-5, 7-7, 7-11
07.17837..........8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.17838..............7-5, 7-7, 7-11
07.17844............................3-19
07.17848............................3-35
07.17849...................3-35, 3-37
07.17851............................3-35
07.17856............................5-11
07.17859............................3-35
07.17862............................5-11
07.17868............................3-35
07.17893..........7-17, 8-11, 8-13
07.17905............................3-23
07.17908..............................1-3
07.17911..........3-21, 3-35, 3-37
07.17932...................3-35, 3-37
07.17946...................3-19, 3-21
07.17969............................3-35
07.17980...................3-35, 3-37
07.19017............................3-35
07.19034...................3-29, 3-33
07.19044...................3-35, 5-11
07.19123...................3-23, 3-35
07.20035............................5-11
07.20052..............................5-5

07.20106.............................. 8-33
07.20107............8-23, 8-25, 8-27
07.20113............3-21, 3-35, 8-49
07.20161.............................. 8-39
07.20208.............................. 8-21
07.20216.............................. 8-21
07.20217.............................. 8-19
07.20219.............................. 8-19
07.20235.............................. 8-21
07.20295..................... 3-21, 8-21
07.20298.............................. 8-21
07.20403............3-21, 3-35, 8-49
07.20427.............................. 8-53
07.20437................................ 5-7
07.20453.............................. 8-49
07.20617.............................. 3-21
07.20680.............................. 3-37
07.20681.............................. 3-37
07.20682.............................. 3-37
07.20708..................... 8-23, 8-33
07.20729.............................. 8-17
07.20732.............................. 8-29
07.20833.............................. 8-21
07.20834.............................. 8-21
07.20871.............................. 8-21
07.20877.............................. 8-21
07.20879.............................. 8-21
07.20904.............................. 8-21
07.20952.............................. 8-49
07.20953.............................. 8-21
07.26868..............8-3, 8-43, 8-51
07.26878................................ 1-3
07.26879.............................. 8-45
07.26880................................ 1-3
07.40235................................ 5-7
07.40236................................ 5-7
09.70711................................ 5-9
09.70765................................ 2-9
09.72010................................ 3-7
09.72803..................... 3-29, 3-33
09.73501.............................. 3-23
09.73502.........3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-21
09.73603.........3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-21
09.74139.............................. 8-49
09.74143.............................. 3-21
09.74158..................... 3-19, 3-21
09.74204..................... 3-27, 3-29
....................3-31, 3-33, 7-17, 8-7
11.77800......................... 4-3, 4-5



9-6 500 BW Sprayer07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page

SECTION 9

Part Number Index (continued)

11.77810............................ 8-29
11.80528............................ 8-19
11.80529................... 8-19, 8-21
11.80534.............................. 2-3
12.10026............................ 3-25
12.10157.7........................... 2-9
14.73140................... 3-25, 3-27
.........................3-31, 8-17, 8-19
16.10742.............................. 6-3
16.10743.............................. 6-3
16.10818.............................. 6-3
16.20165.............................. 6-3
16.20177.............................. 1-3
16.20178.............................. 1-3
16.20191.............................. 6-3
16.20192.............................. 6-3
16.20193.............................. 6-3
17.00386.............................. 2-3
17.00650.............................. 6-3
17.00762.............................. 3-7
17.00779..................... 3-3, 3-21
17.01155.............................. 1-3
18.00098................... 3-27, 3-31
21.00139.............................. 3-3
21.00230..................... 7-7, 7-11
21.00231..................... 7-7, 7-11
21.00278................2-3, 7-3, 7-7
21.00340................3-3, 3-5, 3-7
.................................. 3-13, 3-15
21.00385..................... 7-7, 7-11
21.00386..................... 7-7, 7-11
21.00388..................... 7-7, 7-11
21.00502..................... 7-7, 7-11
21.00503..................... 7-7, 7-11
21.00504.............................. 7-7
21.00505..................... 7-7, 7-13
21.00507..................... 7-7, 7-13
21.00510............................ 7-13
21.00511............................ 7-11
21.00512............................ 7-11
21.09024.............................. 1-3
21.09025.............................. 1-3
21.09044.............................. 1-3
21.20125............................ 8-19
21.20129................3-3, 3-5, 3-7
21.20917.............................. 6-3
21.20993............................ 8-45
21.20994................... 8-27, 8-31
.........................8-35, 8-45, 8-47

21.20995.................. 8-27, 8-31
........................ 8-35, 8-45, 8-47
21.20996............................8-37
21.20998............................8-35
21.20999........... 7-15, 7-17, 8-7
21.21001..7-15, 7-17, 8-7, 8-43
21.21068.... 7-15, 7-17, 8-3, 8-7
........................ 8-35, 8-37, 8-43
21.21069..7-15, 7-17, 8-7, 8-35
21.21077........... 7-15, 7-17, 8-7
21.21078........... 7-17, 8-7, 8-49
21.21079........... 7-15, 7-17, 8-3
.......................... 8-7, 8-37, 8-43
21.21080............................8-47
21.21655............................7-11
21.22197............................8-13
21.22640...................... 4-3, 4-5
21.23175............................8-47
21.23177......... 8-35, 8-47, 8-55
21.23184............................8-27
21.30727............................8-19
21.42094..............................1-3
32.00912............................7-17
32.01586............................3-21
32.01597...... 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 8-19
32.01932..............................3-3
32.01954.................. 3-19, 3-21
32.02002..............................3-3
32.03014..3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-15
32.03138..............................2-5
32.03285........... 3-3, 3-19, 3-21
322848B1 ..........................5-11
322848B1.7 .........................2-3
329594B2 ............................5-3
331639B2 ............................5-3
340248B1 ............................1-3
65.10076............................3-35
65.10079............................3-35
65.10083............... 3-3, 3-5, 3-7
................................. 3-21, 3-35
65.10122..............................2-9
65.10125..............................2-9
900360......................... 3-5, 3-7
900363...3-23, 3-25, 3-27, 3-31
900365............ 3-25, 3-27, 3-31
900366..................... 3-25, 3-29
........................ 3-33, 5-11, 8-33
900367.................................5-5
900369...3-25, 3-29, 3-33, 3-35
900371............ 3-25, 3-29, 3-33

900397.................................. 8-33
900444............................. 5-3, 5-5
900454.................................. 3-25
900454.................................... 3-7
900493........1-3, 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-9
900493................ 3-11, 3-13, 3-15
.............................. 3-17, 6-3, 8-17
900494.........3-27, 3-31, 3-35, 6-3
............7-17, 8-7, 8-15, 8-45, 8-47
900495....2-5, 3-25, 4-3, 4-5, 5-11
900496.................................... 5-5
900497.............2-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-29
..........3-33, 8-23, 8-25, 8-27, 8-49
900498...........3-5, 3-7, 3-23, 3-23
............3-25, 3-29, 3-33, 4-5, 8-19
900500.................................... 3-7
900502.......3-23, 3-25, 3-27, 3-31
900503.................................. 3-25
900503................ 3-27, 3-31, 8-15
900504......................... 3-25, 3-29
............................ 3-33, 5-11, 8-33
900505.................................... 5-5
900506......................... 3-25, 3-35
900508.................................. 3-25
900538.................. 3-9, 3-11, 3-13
............................ 3-15, 3-27, 3-31
900539.................................... 3-3
900546.................................... 5-5
900616.................................. 8-29
900890.................................. 3-25
901105........................... 2-3, 8-13
901181.................................... 2-9
901182.................................... 2-9
901292......................... 3-27, 3-31
901341......................... 3-27, 3-31
901520.................................. 3-23
901610.................................. 5-11
901612.................................... 5-5
901619.................................. 3-23
901633......................... 3-27, 3-31
901650......................... 3-29, 3-33
901651.................................. 8-17
901798.................. 3-9, 3-11, 3-13
............................ 3-15, 3-17, 3-23
901885......................... 3-29, 3-33
901937.................. 3-9, 3-11, 3-13
..................................... 3-15, 8-49
902300...........2-5, 8-3, 8-37, 8-43
902364.................................. 5-13
902367.................................. 3-25



9-7500 BW Sprayer 07.09225B  Issue Date: 12/07

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page

SECTION 9Trailer Sprayer

Part Number Index (continued)

902408............... 2-9, 3-29, 3-33
902410..................................2-9
902675................................3-29
902675................................3-33
902859............... 6-3, 8-45, 8-47
902892..................................2-9
902893..................................2-9
902894..................................2-9
903033.........................3-9, 3-11
......................... 3-13, 3-15, 3-17
903071..................................5-3
903277............... 7-17, 8-7, 8-15
903306.......... 2-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-35
903690.......................3-27, 3-31
903698............ 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-9
................ 3-11, 3-13, 3-15, 3-17
...................................3-27, 3-31
903708..................................3-5
903832............... 3-3, 3-29, 3-33
903834................................8-29
903848................................5-11
903849............. 3-25, 3-29, 3-33
903854...... 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-15
903993.........................3-5, 3-25
904092.....1-3, 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-9
.........3-11, 3-13, 3-15, 3-17, 6-3
904115..................................2-3
904218..................................2-9
904253...... 3-23, 3-25, 4-5, 8-19
904290.......................3-29, 3-33
904635...........................3-5, 3-7
904814............ 2-3, 3-3, 3-5, 3-7
904862................................8-45
904863................. 1-3, 3-9, 3-11
.................. 3-13, 3-15, 3-17, 6-3
905786..................................2-9
906195..................................5-3
906349.......................3-25, 3-27
......................... 3-29, 3-31, 3-33
906400.......... 2-3, 2-5, 3-9, 3-11
................ 3-13, 3-15, 3-27, 3-31
....4-3, 4-5, 8-3, 8-13, 8-37, 8-43
906401............ 2-3, 3-5, 3-7, 3-9 
................ 3-11, 3-13, 3-15, 3-27
...................................3-31, 8-49
906402............ 2-3, 2-7, 2-9, 3-3
.............3-5, 3-7, 3-9, 3-11, 3-13
................ 3-15, 3-17, 3-23, 3-29
........................... 3-33, 4-5, 8-19

906483.............3-27, 3-29, 3-31
................. 3-33, 3-35, 6-3, 7-17
...........................8-45, 8-47, 8-7
907054...............................3-25
907057..... 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-15
..................................3-27, 3-31
907058..........................4-3, 4-5
907062......................3-27, 3-31
907063...............................3-35
907070...............................8-29
907171........................3-17, 6-3
907183......................3-19, 3-21
907205......................3-19, 3-21
907206...............................8-45
907219.................................1-3
907220.................................1-3
907224.................................1-3
907234........................3-7, 3-21
907249.................................3-3
907257.................................3-3
907285.................................2-3
907311.................................6-3
907312.................................6-3
907323........................3-3, 3-17
907349...............7-7, 7-13, 8-19
907379.................3-21, 7-3, 7-7
..................................7-13, 8-19
907384.................................3-7
907389...............................3-21
907390....... 3-17, 7-3, 7-7, 7-13
907405...............................8-45
907411...............3-3, 3-21, 8-19
907423...............................3-21
907463.................3-21, 7-3, 7-7
907480.................................2-5
907510.................................1-3
907542...............3-3, 3-19, 3-21
907564.................................3-3
907589..........................3-5, 3-7
907620.................................3-7
907651..... 3-9, 3-11, 3-13, 3-15
907656...............................3-17
907657..........................3-5, 3-7
907661..........................3-5, 3-7
907663...............................8-13
907666...............................3-17
907667...............................3-17
907668...............................3-17



© 2007 by Miller-St. Nazianz, Inc.




